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H12-014 – Information

March 1, 2012 

	TO: 
	Home and Community Services (HCS) Division Regional Administrators
Area Agency on Aging (AAA) Directors
Division of Developmental Disabilities (DDD) Regional Administrators

	FROM:
	Bill Moss, Director, Home and Community Services Division

	SUBJECT: 
	Change in Medicare Part D Co-pays for Individuals Receiving Home and Community-based Services Effective January 1, 2012

	Purpose:
	To inform staff that effective January 1, 2012 clients receiving Medicare Part D and Home and Community-based Services (HCBS) (CN and MN waivers and Roads to Community Living) no longer pay prescription co-payments.

	Background:
	Section 3309 of the Affordable Care Act eliminates Part D co-payments for individuals receiving HCB services under section 1915(c) of the Social Security Act.  A similar provision is already in effect for full benefit dual eligible (FBDE) recipients residing in nursing facilities.  FBDE is a CMS term for a client receiving both Medicare and Medicaid.  
A nursing facility FBDE must be residing in a nursing facility for a calendar month for Medicare D co-payments to end.  An HCBS waiver client’s Part D cost sharing ends the month they become eligible for HCBS services.  This status remains through the end of the year even if institutional or waiver services end.  
Note:  MPC is not included in this change and MPC clients will continue to be responsible for Medicare D co-payments.  PACE recipients do not have co-payments.  

	What’s new, changed, or

Clarified

 
	More Information about the Federal provisions

Clients do not have to remain on waiver services or RCL continuously in order to get relief from cost sharing. Once a waiver service is provided and the information goes to CMS from Provider One, the client is exempt from copays for the remainder of the calendar year. 
Assistance with Part D co-pays is not a waiver service.  It is a benefit available to waiver enrollees.  The need for assistance with Part D co-pays does not qualify an individual for waiver enrollment.  MPC remains the priority program unless the individual’s needs can only be met by the provision of a waiver service.

Provider One Changes:
Provider One is programmed to identify eligible clients by coding in ACES for the medical coverage groups L21, L22, S08, R01, F01, G02, G03, G95 and S99 with the following codes on the INST screen:  
· Institutional Type:  HC, HS, MD, ME, MR, RC, SN
· HCBS Indicator:  “C” or “P”
Medicare D payment levels and what they mean:
The Health Care Authority (HCA) sends information to the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) regarding the FBDE status.  CMS sends this information to the Medicare D Prescription Drug Plan (PDP). 
Payment Level 1:  QMB, SLMB only;
Payment Level 2:  FBDE client not institutionalized;
Payment Level 3:  FBDE client who is institutionalized or on a Home and Community Based Waiver authorized by HCS or DDD.  
What happens if the pharmacy reports the client is still showing up as a payment level 2 and should be showing up as a level 3?  
· CMS has indicated the pharmacies and PDPs are supposed to accept “Best Available Evidence” (BAE) to verify that a FBDE should be coded as a level 3.  
· Examples of best available evidence are the client institutional or HCB waiver award letter. Pharmacies with full Provider One access can also verify institutional status based on the medical coverage group in P1 if it is one of the following codes: L01, L02, L95, L21, and L22.  
· The pharmacy reports this information to the PDP in order to change the coding to the correct level 3. 


	ACTION:
	HCS and CSD financial workers who manage long-term care cases must review cases and fix coding errors so the correct information is sent to Provider One.  Financial staff must remember to code “C” or “P” in the HCBS Type field on the INST screen for medical coverage groups S08, G02, G95, S99, F01, and R01 since the case will process without the code being entered. We have always had a policy to enter the code for these groups but it is more critical now because clients will not receive the co-pay exemption without it.
If the pharmacy or the PDP does not accept the institutional or HCB waiver award letter as the best available evidence, send an e-mail to your regional financial program manager with the following information:
· Name, ACES client ID, and Social Security number;  
· Description of the problem;
· Name and location of the pharmacy or PDP; and 
· Indicate what type of BAE was presented.  
The regional financial program manager will forward this information to Region 10 CMS in an encrypted email.  
The Medicare and Long-term care section of the EAZ manual has been updated to reflect this information.  This section includes the 2012 Part D benchmark plans in Washington State.  
One-month MPC to COPES conversion
Medicare Part D cost sharing ends for MPC clients who temporarily convert to COPES for one month in order to receive a waiver service.  

In order for these cases to be sent to CMS on the Provider One file, the ACES medical coverage group and/or the HCBS indicator on the INST screen must to be changed for the month the COPES services were authorized 
Social Services:  
Send a 14-443 to the financial worker of record indicating the date the COPES services were authorized and that it is a one-month conversion only.
Financial Services:
· If the client is currently receiving MPC services under the S01, S02 or G03 coverage groups, open an L21 or L22 medical coverage group for the month the COPES services were authorized when the client receives Medicare. 
· Provider One programming for many other coverage groups is supported for the Medicare D copay exemptions. For these groups, you only need to change the HCBS indicator from “M” to “C” for the month of the conversion. Examples are S08, G02, F01 and R01. Please contact Lori Rolley if there are questions about any other coverage groups.
Note:  Making these changes for one-month COPES conversions is not required if the client does not receive Medicare.


	Related `
REFERENCES:
	EAZ manual Medicare and Long-term care 

	ATTACHMENT(S):   
	

	CONTACT(S):
	Lori Rolley, Financial Program Manager, HCS

(360) 725-2271

Lori.Rolley@dshs.wa.gov
David Armes, Financial Unit Manager, HCS

(360) 725-2318

armesjd@dshs.wa.gov



